

Note: The following information only applies to the transaction number listed below which is also mentioned in the email sent with this report.

Transaction number: 202822832

## **Declaration concerning Directive 2011/65/EU (RoHS II)**

Dear Sir or Madam,

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the "Warranty of RoHS compliance" of Phoenix Contact products.

The European Directive 2011/65/EU – including the related amendments – also known under the abbreviation RoHS II (Restriction of the use of certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment), was published on 7th July 2011 in the Official Journal of the European Union. With the publication in the Federal Law Gazette on the 8th May 2013 the Directive became valid in Germany as of the following day with the 'Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte-Stoff-Verordnung'.

Enclosed you will find excel file "RoHS\_202822832" providing the corresponding data for the Phoenix Contact products you selected.

The above information is the result of our product test and corresponds to our present knowledge and the state of legislation on the date of issue as quoted in the report. In this respect we specifically take the statements and indications of our suppliers and service providers as a basis.

Numerous Phoenix Contact products fall into the scope of category 9 "monitoring or control instruments" or category 11 "other electrical and electronic devices" (open scope) of the RoHS directive. In case the products you procured can be classified into the above categories, industrial monitoring and control instruments or other electrical or electronic devices can be placed on the market until 2017-07-22 or 2019-07-22 without having to fulfil the substance requirements.

According to current law either

 most of our products do not yet require CE marking nor creation of a EU declaration of conformity concerning RoHS

OR

 those products which are already CE marked due to other applicable regulations do not require an extension of the declaration of conformity by RoHS.

As far as products already fall to the full extent into the scope of RoHS II, they are CE marked correspondingly.

Even though almost all parts of the Phoenix Contact products do not yet have to fulfill the substance requirements at present, Phoenix Contact strives to meet the substance requirements of the regulation already today and if necessary Phoenix Contact will take adjusting measures in due time.



In this context we would like to point out, however, that we are presently still making use of applicable exemptions in some Phoenix Contact products with electronic components, such as no. 6 et seq. for plug and screw connection elements as well as exemptions no. 7 et seq. and no. 15 for several Phoenix Contact products using electronic components.

The dynamic of RoHS requires a re-structuring of our edp system. For this reason we are concentrating our resources to adapt our system to the new requirements for being able to provide extended information as soon as possible.

Therefore we ask for your understanding that we can only submit additional information at very high manual efforts. This would only delay the realization of the pursued efficient automatic solution for supplier and customer communication.

We shall continue to mark all products that fall into the scope of RoHS II or that meet the substance requirements with the known logo, e.g. in our E-shop and on our packages.

As far as our products are still marked with the logo "RoHS WEEE Compliant", this does not represent an assurance of properties and does not indicate the general inclusion of the RoHS II directive-into the EU declaration of conformity.

If additional legal requirements concerning exemptions, additional substances or stricter limit values should be published in the future, Phoenix Contact shall implement them in due time as far as they are or will become applicable to our products. For products outside the scope the implementation will depend on the possibilities of substitution and technical feasibility.

In case of further questions please contact:

DE-product\_compliance@phoenixcontact.com